
 

 

ANNEX 2 
 

CAPITAL INVESTMENT PROGRAMME 2017/18 – Quarter 2 
 
 
1 Background 
 
1.1 The original capital programme for 2017/18 reflects the priorities outlined in the 

capital strategy as approved at Cabinet on 20 February 2017 and confirmed at the 
Council meeting on the 1 March 2017.   

 
1.2 The position as at 30 September 2017 is highlighted in this report but as the year 

progresses the outturn projections will reflect the evolving position. 
 
1.3 For the remainder of the financial year, the programme will continue to be 

monitored and revised to take account of any new developments and changes in 
the profile of planned expenditure. 

 
2 Current Position 
 
2.1 The Capital programme summary position for the four years 2017/18 to 2020/21, 

approved by Council on 1 March 2017 is summarised in Table 1 and shows capital 
programme expenditure of £69.783m in 2017/18.   

 

Table 1 : Capital Programme 2017/18 to 2020/21 

  
2017/ 
2018 

2018/ 
2019 

2019/ 
2020 

2020/ 
2021 

TOTAL 

 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 

Original Budget (March 2017) 69,783 55,961 32,785 9,442 167,971 

 

2.2 Table 2 shows the capital programme for 2017/18, of £84.389m as at month 3.  The 
revised capital programme at 30 September 2017, approved new schemes and 
variations (£43.389m net decrease) gives projected revised expenditure of 
£41.000m.   

 
2.3 Actual expenditure to 30 September 2017 was £10.346m (25.23% of forecast 

outturn).  This spending profile is a little lower than in previous years.  The position 
will be kept under review and budgets will be managed in accordance with 
forecasts. 
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Table 2 – 2017/18 Capital Programme 

Directorate 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
changes/ 
virements 
(to M06) 

£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Variance 
£000 

Corporate and 
Commercial Services 4,973 (93) 4,880 4,880 0 

Economy, Skills and 
Neighbourhoods 55,571 (24,253) 31,318 30,488 (830) 

Health and Wellbeing 3,653 (1,065) 2,588 1,338 (1,250) 

Housing Revenue 
Account 3,983 (2,898) 1,085 1,044 (41) 

Funds Yet to be 
Allocated 16,209 (15,080) 1,129 1,129 0 

Grand Total 84,389 (43,389) 41,000 38,879 (2,121) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 

2.4 The budget changes to M06 of £43.389m reflect revisions to the programme 
following the outcome of the annual review of the capital programme, detailed in 
section 3 of this report.  

 
2.5 At this time there is a £2.121m variance projected which will be monitored through 

the Capital Investment Programme Board (CIPB) process (details of the variances 
are shown in appendix A). There still remains an element of uncertainty about the 
outturn position and it is inevitable that this will change in the remaining months.  
That said, the forecasts are based on the latest and most up to date information 
and give a better picture of the likely outturn.  A further breakdown of Table 2 on a 
scheme by scheme basis is shown at Appendix A. 
 

3 Annual Review of the Capital Programme 
 
3.1 The annual review, now in its seventh year, is a well-established cornerstone in the 

monitoring of the capital programme, the aim of the review is to; 
 

a) Review the projects in the programme, especially those that have not yet 
started, to ensure that these still meet corporate priorities 

 

b) Consider the progress of projects 
 
c) Identify any unutilised or under- utilised resources  
 
d) Consider any reallocation of resources in the context of the wider pressures on 

the capital programme  
 
3.2 The review has been undertaken with the usual detailed line by line project review 

in conjunction with the relevant Directorate and Finance staff and where 
appropriate, discussions have taken place with relevant officers.   

 
3.3 The current position is summarised in the table 3 below, as can be seen, a total of 

£1.352m of proposed expenditure is considered to no longer be required, £0.224m 
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of which is restricted and cannot be utilised elsewhere. Therefore £1.128m is 
available to transfer to Funds Yet to be Allocated.  The majority of the funding in the 
programme that is no longer required (£0.881m) has been offered by the relevant 
services and smaller amount (£0.247m) has been identified by the Finance Team.  

 
3.4 In addition, total reprofiling of £22.588m has been proposed by either the Service 

(£4.387m) or Finance (£18.201m).  This represents expenditure and associated 
financing that will not now be incurred in the current financial year and which is 
therefore re-phased into later years.  It does not result in resource being released or 
being available for an alternative use.  

 

Table 3 Service Finance Total 

 
£000 £000 £000 

Offered for Re-allocation/ 
Removal from the programme 

1,105 247 1,352 

    

Rephasing 4,387 18,201 22,588 

Total 5,492 18,448 23,940 

 
  

Offered for Re-allocation/Removal from the Capital programme - Service  
 
3.5 The detailed review of schemes with project managers has resulted in a total 

potential saving of £0.881m which has been proposed and offered by the relevant 
managers across a variety of projects.  There is therefore total confidence that 
these savings can be achieved.  The schemes in this category are presented in 
table 4 below; 

 
 Table 4 

Offered for Re-allocation - Service £000 

Strategic Regeneration Site Purchases 750 

Public Realm- Recycling on the Go 48 

Broadway House Demolition 34 

Shaw Market- improvements 25 

Pocket Park - Victoria Street Chadderton 17 

DIF- Coalshaw Green MUGA 7 

Sub-Total 881 

  

Restricted Funds Offered for Removal - Service  

St Mary's Heating System  216 

Sickle Street Playspace 7 

Moston Brook pathway and entrance improvements 1 

Sub-Total 224 

TOTAL 1,105 
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3.6 Set out below are the explanations for the availability of the resources: 

 
1. Strategic Regeneration Site Purchases £750k 

The Lancaster Club site has been disposed of – It was anticipated that the 
Council may need to contribute to the proposed development, but this is now 
not required. 
 

2. Public Realm- Recycling on the Go £48k 
The project has finished – the project manager expects no additional costs. 

 
3. Broadway House Demolition £34k 

The project has finished – the project manager expects no additional costs. 
 
4. Shaw Market- improvements £25k 

The project has finished – the project manager expects no additional costs. 
 
5. Pocket Park - Victoria Street Chadderton £17k 

The project has finished – the project manager expects no additional costs. 
 
6. DIF- Coalshaw Green MUGA £7k 

The project has finished – the project manager expects no additional costs. 
 
7. Restricted Funded projects (£224k) offered for removal from the capital 

programme are made up of ring-fenced HRA schemes (£216k) and ringfenced 
Section 106 resources (£8k). 

 
 Offered for Re-allocation - Finance 
 
3.7 A further £0.247m has been identified by the Finance Team as no longer being 

required for the projects for which resources are currently allocated, as summarised 
in Table 5 below.   

 
 Table 5 

Offered for Re-allocation - Finance £000 

Building Schools for the Future (BSF) 112 

IT - New Highway System  85 

Medlock Court Adaptations 27 

Churchill Playing Fields - MUGA & Games Court Refurb 11 

Generation Oldham  8 

Crossley Playing Fields and Changing Rooms 4 

Total        247 
 

 
3.7.1 Each of the projects has come to an end and services/project managers expect no 

additional costs. 
 

 Rephasing 
 
3.8 Table 6 summarises the proposed rephasing of £22.588m identified in the review, 

analysed by service area and split between rephasing proposed by the service 
(£4.387m) and finance (£18.201m) respectively.  
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Table 6- Re-phasing Identified 
by Service 

Identified 
by Finance Total 

 £000 £000 £000 

Adult Services 0 710 710 

Asset Management - Asset Management 225 0 225 

Asset Management - Education Premises 0 170 170 

Boroughwide Developments 388 0 388 

District Investment Fund 200 0 200 

Private Sector Housing 0 350 350 

Public Realm 1,094 0 1,094 

Schools – Primary 0 434 434 

Schools – Secondary 0 72 72 

Transport - Bridges & Structures 2,376 0 2,376 

Transport - Highway Major Works / 
Drainage schemes 

39 0 39 

Transport – Miscellaneous 65 0 65 

Funds Yet to be Allocated 0 16,465 16,465 

Total 4,387 18,201 22,588 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
3.9 Members may recall that in previous years, the annual review process has 

recommended the refinancing of expenditure that is to be rephased to a future year.  
This meant that expenditure that was rephased and being financed by prudential 
borrowing was to be financed from an alternative resource (capital receipts) in later 
years. Given the pressure with regard to the current reliance upon capital receipts 
to finance the capital programme, it is not considered prudent to propose this as an 
option for 2017/18.  Therefore the consequence of any agreed rephasing will be 
limited to the impact of deferring prudential borrowing to later years. 

 
3.10 The proposal to reprofile most of the Funds Yet to be Allocated budget into 2018/19 

is because as yet there are no specific calls for significant resources in 2017/18.  It 
should be noted that the recommendation and the current capital programme has 
been based on the resources released by the review, will be transferred to Funds 
Yet to be Allocated, thus leaving some resources available in 2017/18 if required. 

 
4. Review of the Capital Programme  
 
4.1 The revised capital programme for 2017/18 to 2020/21, taking into account all the 

above amendments in arriving at the revised forecast position, is shown in Table 7 
together with the projected financing profile.   
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Table 7 – 2017/2021 Capital Programme 
 

Directorate 
Budget 

Revised 
Budget  
2017/18 

£000 
2018/19 

£000 
2019/20 

£000 
2020/21 

£000 
TOTAL 

£000 

Corporate and Commercial 
Services 

4,880 2,849 2,249 1,249 11,227 

Economy, Skills and 
Neighbourhoods 

31,318 81,846 38,734 5,749 157,647 

Health and Wellbeing 2,588 1,510 600 600 5,298 

Housing Revenue Account 1,085 2,773 0 0 3,858 

Funds Yet to Be Allocated 1,129 14,733 13,775 3,612 33,249 

Grand Total 41,000 103,711 55,358 11,210 211,279 

      

Funding      

Grant & Other Contributions (16,807) (53,642) (23,237) (3,473) (97,159) 

Prudential Borrowing (15,442) (38,790) (29,241) (5,857) (89,330) 

Revenue (1,013) (2,143) 0 0 (3,156) 

Capital Receipts (7,738) (9,136) (2,880) (1,880) (21,634) 

Grand Total (41,000) (103,711) (55,358) (11,210) (211,279) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
Capital Receipts 

 
4.2 The revised capital programme requires the availability of £7.738m of capital 

receipts in 2017/18 for financing purposes.  This has reduced due to the reprofiling 
of projects into future years.  The total capital receipts currently available in year, 
inclusive of £4.164m carried forward from 2016/17, is £10.965m. 

 
4.3 The capital receipts position as at 30 September 2017 is as follows: 
 

Table 8 – Capital Receipts 2017/18 £000 

Capital Receipts Financing Requirement 7,738 

Usable Capital Receipt b/fwd (4,164) 

Actual received to date (7,364) 

Further Required/(Surplus) in 2017/18 (3,790) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 

4.4 As can be seen, there is currently a surplus of £3.790m of capital receipts over in 
year requirements.  This surplus must be held until such time is clear that over the 
life of the capital programme sufficient receipts have been generated to allow 
further release of funding. Given the significant amount of receipts needed to 
finance the capital programme in future years (£13.896m over the period 2018/19 to 
2020/21) it is imperative that the capital receipts/disposal schedule is adhered to.  
This will be subject to ongoing review throughout the year.  

 
4.5 The Capital Strategy and Capital Programme 2017/21 introduced an expectation of 

the level of receipts that is anticipated in each of the respective years and therefore 
an estimate as to the resultant level of over or under programming in order to 



7 

present a balanced budget. The position as at 30 September 2017 is illustrated in 
table 9 below: 

 
Table 9 – Capital Receipts 2017/21  
 

Capital Receipts 
2017/18 

£000 
2018/19 

£000 
2019/20 

£000 
2020/21 

£000 

Capital Receipts Anticipated in 
year 

(2,384) (5,666) (1,656) (854) 

C/fwd from previous year (4,164) (6,174) (2,450) (1,026) 

Received in year (7,364) 0 0 0 

Total Receipts (13,912) (11,586) (3,906) (1,880) 

Capital Receipts Financing 
Requirement 

(7,738) (9,136) (2,880) (1,880) 

Over/(Under) programming (6,174) (2,450) (1,026) 0 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
4.6 The capital receipts position is monitored on a monthly basis.  The most recent 

projections are for receipts to exceed current planned requirements in later years of 
the programme.  However, until there is more confidence as to the timing of 
planned asset disposals, a prudent approach has been adopted and these are 
excluded from current forecasts. 

 

5 Conclusion  
 

5.1 Whilst the current projected position is showing a variance, these will be discussed 
and monitored in the usual format at the respective Capital Investment Programme 
Board. Early indications are that there is likely to be further rephasing across all 
years to reflect the current developments of individual projects/schemes. 

 
5.2 The capital programme is being continually monitored and is reported to Members 

on a regular basis.   
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APPENDIX A 
SUMMARY – Corporate and Commercial Services – Quarter 2 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
Changes 

/Virements 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 

Corporate 9 (9) 0 0 0 

IT 4,965 (85) 4,880 4,880 0 

 4,973 (94) 4,880 4,880 0 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No variances to report 
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SUMMARY – Economy, Skills & Neighbourhoods – Quarter 2 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
Changes 

/Virements 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 

Asset Management - Asset Management 4,278 (249) 4,029 4,029 0 

Asset Management - Education Premises 2,739 (205) 2,534 2,534 0 

Boroughwide Developments 5,863 1,210 7,074 6,244 (830) 

Building Schools for the Future 112 (112) 0 0 0 

Children, Young People and Families (CYPF) 644 59 703 703 0 

District Partnerships – Boroughwide 228 (170) 58 58 0 

Environment - Countryside 67 0 67 67 0 

Environment - Playing Fields & Facilities 31 (12) 19 19 0 

Parks & Playing Fields 135 125 260 260 0 

Private Housing – Housing Market Renewal Fund 
(HMRF) – residual programme 

969 (350) 619 619 0 

Public Realm 1,628 (1,142) 486 486 0 

Regulatory Services 67 0 67 67 0 

Schools - General Provision 14,153 (12,274) 1,879 1,879 0 

Schools - Primary 1,033 (411) 622 622 0 

Schools - Secondary 3,928 (2,829) 1,098 1,098 0 

Schools - Special 738 0 738 738 0 

Schools - New  Build 860 (860) 0 0 0 

Strategic Acquisitions 339 0 339 339 0 

Town Centre Developments 3,104 487 3,590 3,590 0 

Transport - Accident Reduction 526 17 543 543 0 

Transport - Bridges & Structures 3,874 (2,428) 1,446 1,446 0 

Transport - Fleet Management 1,174 0 1,174 1,174 0 

Transport - Highway Major Works/Drainage 
schemes 

6,880 (5,401) 1,479 1,479 0 

Transport - Metrolink 280 0 280 280 0 

Transport - Minor Works 1,032 191 1,223 1,223 0 
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Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
Changes 

/Virements 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 

Transport - Miscellaneous 816 126 942 942 0 

Transport - Street Lighting 72 (23) 49 49 0 

 55,571 (24,252) 31,319 30,489 (830) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
The rephasing of the budget is likely to be required due to delays on the Hollinwood/Langtree project in this year. 
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SUMMARY – Health and Wellbeing – Quarter 2 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
Changes 

/Virements 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 

Adult Services 3,074 (705) 2,369 1,119 (1,250) 

District Investment Fund 560 (343) 217 217 0 

District Partnership - Chadderton 18 (17) 1 1 0 

 3,653  (1,065) 2,588 1,338 (1,250) 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
The anticipated variance of £1.250m relates to the Disabled Facilities Grant scheme. The in-year grant allocation added to balances 
brought forward compounded with capacity and contractual issues has meant there has been spend but not at the level anticipated.  
Recent approval to recruit and the successful resolution to contractual issues means the service is expected to accelerate spending in 
2018/19.  
 
 

 
 
SUMMARY – Housing Revenue Account (HRA) – Quarter 2 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
Changes 

/Virements 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 

Housing Revenue Account 3,983 (2,898) 1,085 1,044  41 

 3,983 (2,898) 1,085 1,044  41 
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
The £41k anticipated variance is due to tenders received for the Extra Care Housing Wi-Fi scheme being less than expected.  
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SUMMARY – Funds Yet To Be Allocated – Quarter 2 
 

Service area 

Revised 
Budget 
(M03) 
£000 

Budget 
Changes 

/Virements 
£000 

Revised 
Budget 
(M06) 
£000 

Forecast 
£000 

Year End 
Variance 

£000 

Funds Yet to be allocated 16,209  (15,080) 1,129 1,129  0  

 16,209  (15,080) 1,129 1,129  0  
(subject to rounding – tolerance +/- £1k) 

 
Major Variances Commentary 
 
No variances to report 
 
 
 


